

No. 24-410

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

L.M., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS FATHER AND
STEPMOTHER AND NATURAL GUARDIANS,
CHRISTOPHER AND SUSAN MORRISON.,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. CORE SPEECH RIGHTS CANNOT BE SUPPLANTED BY
A NOVEL VIEWPOINT-BASED “RIGHT” 4

 A. Viewpoint Discrimination is Presumptively
 Invalid, even in Schools..... 4

 B. There Will Always be Important New Issues to
 Rationalize Quelling Speech. 7

 C. The State Cannot Declare a “Common
 Understanding” to be Unassailable. 9

II. *TINKER* WAS DECIDED AGAINST A BACKDROP OF
HEIGHTENED ANXIETY AND DID NOT HAVE A
FORGONE CONCLUSION. 12

III. SPEECH DOES NOT LOSE PROTECTION BY CALLING
IT SOMETHING ELSE..... 17

 A. A Speech Code Embedded in a Dress Code is
 Still a Speech Code. 17

 B. The Government’s Inference Cannot Displace
 the Speaker’s Message. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) | 1 |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) | 17 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) | 3, 19 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 19 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) | 3 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 17, 23 |
| <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)..... | 19 |
| <i>D.A. v. Tri County Area Schools</i> , 2024 WL 3924723 (W.D. MI August 23, 2024) | 2, 22, 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)..... | 10, 23 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)..... | 6 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... | 7, 19 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Palmer ex rel. Palmer v. Waxahachie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 579 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... | 11 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 6 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18 | |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 8 |

Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.,
54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022) 20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 19, 20

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18,
19, 20, 21, 23, 24

Statutes

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1052(a) 10, 23

Other Authorities

Jack Magarrell, *D. M. Schools Ban Wearing
of Viet Truce Armbands*, Des Moines
Register (December 15, 1965). Available
at:
[https://www.docsteach.org/documents/do
cument/schools-ban-armbands](https://www.docsteach.org/documents/document/schools-ban-armbands) 15

John W. Johnson, *Behind the Scenes in
Iowa's Greatest Case: What is Not in the
Official Record of Tinker v. Des Moines
Independent Community School District*,
Drake Law Review, Vol. 48 (2000) 12, 13

Mary-Rose Papandrea, *The Great
Unfulfilled Promise of Tinker*, 105 Va. L.
Rev. Online (Dec 30, 2019).. 16

Sophie Hayssen, Students' Right to Protest at School Was Affirmed by Tinker v. Des Moines, teenVOGUE, December 16, 2021, available at: <https://www.teenvogue.com/story/supreme-court-student-free-speech-tinker....> 14, 15, 16

The Trial of Sir Thomas More Knight, Lord Chancellor of England, for High-Treason in denying; the King's Supremacy, May 7, 1535, 26th of Henry VIII. <http://law2.umkc.edu/faculty/projects/ftrials/more/moretrialreport.html.....> 20, 21

We Mourn, protest organization letter available at: <https://www.docsteach.org/documents/document/we-mourn;> 13
